

Olivehurst Public Utility District



Agenda Item Staff Report

Meeting Date: 07/18/24

Item description/summary:

Consider Accepting RFB for OPUD Wastewater Treatment Plant Effluent Flowmeter & Transmitter.

Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD) released request for Bid on June 21st for Effluent Flowmeter & Transmitter for the Wastewater Treatment Plant. OPUD received bids on 07/09/2024 by 2'o clock of which 1 bid was submitted. Emerson Bid was within the allotted project amount.

Fiscal Analysis:

--

Employee Feedback

n/a

Sample Motion:

Accept bid amount by Emerson

Prepared by: Swarnjit Boyal, Public Work Engineer

BID Results & Submittal

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
Bid Opening

Date/Time: July 9, 2024, at 2:45 P.M.

Present: Public Works Manager and District Clerk

Location: General Manager's Office, 1970 9th Ave, Olivehurst



Project: OPUD Wastewater Replacement Rosemount
Magnetic Flowmeter Transmitter

The following bids were received:

1)
Emerson \$42,047.85
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)



Submit your PO to:
Emerson LLLP
1100 W Louis Henna Blvd
Building 1
Round Rock
TX 78681-7430
UNITED STATES

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
1970 9TH AVE
OLIVEHURST, CA, 95961-4311, US
Reference: mag meter - 24 inch
Project:

Date: 05-Jul-24
Emerson Proposal: 19416907 **Ver:**3
Expiration Date: 03-Sep-24

To: Pomeroy, Nick

Phone:
Fax:
Email: npomeroy@opud.org

From: Wendy Hathaway - Inside Sales

Phone: 800-999-9307
Fax:
Email: WENDY.HATHAWAY@emerson.com

Santa Fe Water Systems - Salesperson

Phone:
Fax:
Email: SNorvell@SFWSystems.com

Summary Of Understanding

Table Of Contents

1. Commercial Summary
2. Detailed Item Summary
3. Terms & Conditions

Commercial Summary

Expiration Date: 03-Sep-24
Ultimate Destination: United States

Shipping Terms: Inco2020: CPT (OLIVEHURST, CA, US)
Payment Terms: Payment due in 30 days
Freight Terms

Lead Time: 12 WEEKS ARO

Cust Line	Item	Qty	Units	Description	Lead Time	Unit Price (USD)	Extended Price (USD)
	1.1	1	Each	ROSEMOUNT 8705 FLANGED MAGNETIC FLOW METER SENSOR, 24 INCH (DN600) 8705TSA240C1M0N5G1 Ship From: MICRO MOTION INC C/O PROTRANS INTERNATIONAL INC 12425 ROJAS DR DOCK DOORS 55-57 79928-5201 EL PASO TX UNITED STATES	12 WEEKS ARO	34,878.90	34,878.90
	1.2	1	Each	ROSEMOUNT 8712E MAGNETIC FLOW METER TRANSMITTER 8712EMR1A1N5M4 Ship From: MICRO MOTION INC C/O PROTRANS INTERNATIONAL INC 12425 ROJAS DR DOCK DOORS 55-57 79928-5201 EL PASO TX UNITED STATES	12 WEEKS ARO	2,470.95	2,470.95
	2	1	Each	MMSH:SHIPPING AND HANDLING Ship From:		1,493.43	1,493.43
	3	1	Each	SALES TAX:SALES TAX Ship From:		3,204.57	3,204.57

TOTAL PRICE (USD) 42,047.85
(NOTE: Taxes not included)

Detailed Item Summary

Cust Line	Item	Qty	Units	Description	Lead Time	Unit Price (USD)	Extended Price (USD)
1.1		1	Each	ROSEMOUNT 8705 FLANGED MAGNETIC FLOW METER SENSOR, 24 INCH (DN600)	12 WEEKS ARO	34,878.90	34,878.90
				8705TSA240C1M0N5G1			
				8705240 ROSEMOUNT 8705 FLANGED MAGNETIC FLOW METER SENSOR, 24 INCH (DN600)			
				T Lining Material: PTFE			
				S Electrode Material: 316L Stainless Steel			
				A Electrode Type: 2 Measurement Electrodes - Standard			
				C Flange Type and Material: Slip-On, Raised-Face, Carbon Steel			
				1 Flange Rating: ASMEB16.5, Class 150 (1/2" thru 24"); AWWA Class D (30" & 36")			
				M0 Coil Housing Configuration: Sealed, Welded Housing with Field Replaceable Terminal Block/Socket Module			
				N5 Safety Approval: US Approvals, Class I Div 2, Non-Incendive and Dust			
				G1 Grounding Rings: Grounding Ring - 316L Stainless Steel (Qty 2)			
				Qty 1			
1.2		1	Each	ROSEMOUNT 8712E MAGNETIC FLOW METER TRANSMITTER	12 WEEKS ARO	2,470.95	2,470.95
				8712EMR1A1N5M4			
				8712E ROSEMOUNT 8712E MAGNETIC FLOW METER TRANSMITTER			
				M Transmitter Class: Revision 4 Electronics			
				R Transmitter Mount: Remote Wall Mount			
				1 Transmitter Power Supply: AC Power Supply (90 to 250VAC, 50-60Hz)			
				A Transmitter Outputs: 4-20mA; Digital HART; Scalable Pulse			
				1 Conduit Entry: 1/2-14 NPT			
				N5 Safety Approvals: US Approvals, Class I Div 2, Non-Incendive and Dust			
				M4 Display Option: Local Operator Interface			
				Qty Calibration			
				1 Flow Units : ft/sec			
				LRV for output : 0.0			
				URV for output : 30.0			
2		1	Each	MMSH:SHIPPING AND HANDLING		1,493.43	1,493.43
				ESTIMATED STANDARD GROUND FREIGHT COST TO ZIP CODE 95961			
3		1	Each	SALES TAX:SALES TAX		3,204.57	3,204.57
				estimated tax at 8.25% tax rate			

International Trade Compliance

The present quotation, the acceptance of an order under this quotation and the fulfillment of any contractual obligations as a consequence of the quotation, are subject to all current applicable import, export control and sanctions laws, regulations, orders and requirements, including those of the United States where applicable. However, such laws and regulations may be amended from time to time including during the processing of an order. If Emerson (The Company) should fail to receive any necessary or advisable licenses, authorizations or approvals, even arising from inaction by any relevant government authority, or if any such licenses, authorizations or approvals are denied or revoked, or if there is a change in any applicable laws, regulations, orders or requirements that would prohibit the Company from fulfilling any order, or would in the reasonable judgement of the Company otherwise expose the Company to a risk of liability under such laws, regulations, orders or requirements if it fulfilled the order, the Company shall be relieved without penalty of all obligations with respect to any order resulting from this quotation.

Product Material Compliance

For orders destined for installation in the European Union, some products on this order may be considered out of scope from European Directive 2011/65/EC. For more information on EU RoHS, EU REACH, and other laws which regulate product material content, please refer to <http://www.emerson.com/compliance> for up-to-date product information.

Terms & Conditions

This quote is offered *subject to the terms and conditions agreement between the parties*. If no agreement exists, then this quote shall be subject to Emerson Automation Solutions' terms and conditions of sale, a copy of which can be found at the following :

[LLLPA USA General TC US](#)

Material Selection

Emerson Automation Solutions provides a variety of products with various options and configurations including materials of construction that can be expected to perform well in a wide range of applications. The product information presented is intended as a guide for the purchaser to make an appropriate selection for the application. It is the purchaser's sole responsibility to make a careful analysis of all process parameters (such as all chemical components, temperature, pressure, flow rate, contaminants, etc.), when specifying materials and options and for the particular application. Emerson Automation Solutions is not in a position to evaluate or guarantee the compatibility of the process fluid or other process parameters with the materials and options selected.